

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

Appellate Case No. 2009 AP 2835-CR  
Milwaukee County Case No. 2006 CF 4929

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

**CHRISTOPHER D. JONES,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction  
and the Final Orders Entered in the  
Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, the  
Honorable Daniel L. Konkol, Circuit Judge, Presiding

---

Respectfully Submitted,  
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK  
Jerome F. Buting, SB #1002856  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Address:

400 N. Executive Dr., #205  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
(262) 821-0999 Fax: (262) 821-5599

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION. ....	1
A. FIREARM AND TOOLMARK EVIDENCE IS NO LONGER SUFFICIENTLY RELIABLE TO BE ADMISSIBLE UNDER WISCONSIN LAW.. ....	2
1. Wisconsin law on the admissibility of expert testimony. ....	2
2. Recent Developments Concerning the Admissibility and Probative Value of Ballistics Evidence at Trial .....	4
3. Testimony from the State’s Examiner was not Helpful to the Trier of Fact .....	10
B. THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT THE MANNER IN WHICH A BALLISTIC OPINION IS EXPRESSED SO THAT THE JURY IS NOT MISLED BY FALSE PRETENSIONS THAT SUCH OPINIONS ARE INFALLIBLE. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Wisconsin Cases Cited**

*State v. Dean*,  
103 Wis. 2d 228, 307 N.W.2d 628 (1981) ..... 3

*State v. Steele*,  
97 Wis. 2d 72, 294 N.W.2d 2 (1980) ..... 3

*State v. Walstad*,  
119 Wis. 2d 483, 351 N.W.2d 469 (1984) ..... 2

**Other Cases Cited**

*United States v. Glynn*,  
578 F. Supp.2d 567, 569-70 (S.D. N.Y. 2008) ..... 8, 12, 13

*United States v. Green*,  
405 F.Supp.2d 104 (D. Mass. 2005), ..... 9, 14

*United States v. Monteiro*,  
407 F.Supp.2d 351, 355 (D.Mass.2006) ..... 7, 8, 12, 13

*United States v. Taylor*,  
663 F.Supp.2d 1170, 1179 (D.N.M 2009) ..... 14

**Other Authorities<sup>1</sup>**

Association of Firearm and Toolmark Examiners (AFTE) Glossary  
Definitions, *Theory of Identifications as it Relates to Toolmarks*,  
AFTE J. VOL. 30 NO. 1 (1998) ..... 7
